ccoperative extension board members, 4-H club members (sic) (leaders), home extension club members, master gardeners, and other volunteer leaders and participants of various programs who have contributed to the progress of the Cooperative Extension Service as well as the State of Nebraska during the past twenty-five (sic) (seventy-five) years and we express our best wishes and success. And I move for its adoption.

PRESIDENT: Senator Beyer, please, Emil Beyer.

SENATOR BEYER: Well, Mr. Speaker and colleagues, Senator Lynch kind of upstaged me on this one because I think I have carried the extension resolution about every year I have been here but that's perfectly all right because we'll take all the support we can get. They do do a good job and I wholeheartedly support this resolution. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Senator Lamb, please.

SENATOR LAMB: Mr. President and members, I'm happy to see that Senator Lynch is supporting agriculture and we're looking forward to a new era in the Legislature as a result. I would like to add my...my comments to the resolution. I'm highly supportive of it, have long been involved in extension activities on the local level and do appreciate the work that the people have done over the years.

PRESIDENT: Thank you. Senator Scofield, please.

SENATOR SCOFIELD: Mr. President and members, I, too, rise to echo Senator Lamb's pleasure at the sponsors of this particular measure. From time to time, some of the concerns raised about extension are it's only a rural program and, of course, it is not in this day and age. It's a good program that serves both rural and urban residents. So I'm pleased to see both Senator Lynch and Senator Beyer joining us with supporting this resolution. Thank you.

PRESIDENT: Thank you. Senator Lynch, would you have any closing remarks on your resolution?

SENATOR LYNCH: You know, we do, wherever we live in Nebraska we're grateful for this kind of service to everywhere...to everyone in Nebraska. I move for its adoption.